

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).5894/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 10/03/2004 in CRLR No. 980/1995 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

VARGHESE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report )

Date: 25/08/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In spite of the time granted to the respondent, counter affidavit has not been filed. After hearing counsel for the parties, we confirm the interim bail granted on 3rd December, 2004.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master